Our line of credit has a borrowing rate of LIBOR plus 0.75%, which resulted in a weighted average rate of
approximately 5.975%. A hypothetical 10% change in interest rates would not have a material effect on our borrowing
rate.

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE RATE RISK

We are engaged in a hedging strategy to diminish, and make more predictable, the effect of currency fluctuations. We
hedge our economic exposure by hedging a portion of forecasted Euro and Great British Pound denominated sales,
and Euro and Great British Pound accounts receivable and accounts payable. However, we can provide no assurance
that exchange rate fluctuations will not materially adversely affect our business in the future.

Fair Value Hedges

We hedge both our Euro and Great British Pound accounts receivable and accounts payable by entering into foreign
exchange forward contracts. The following table provides information about our financial instruments that are
sensitive to foreign currency exchange rates, including foreign currency forward-exchange contracts. The table below
presents the impact of a hypothetical 10% appreciation and a 10% depreciation of the U.S. dollar against the forward
currency contracts:

December 31, 2006
(in millions)

Currency - forward contracts

USD Value
of Net FX
Contracts

FX
Gain (Loss)
From 10%
Appreciation

of USD

FX
Gain (Loss)
Form 10%
Depreciation

of USD
Euro $ 25.7 $ 2.6 $ (2.6)
Great British Pound 6.1 0.6 (0.6)
Net position $ 31.8 $ 3.2 $ (3.2)

Cash Flow Hedges

Edgar Filing: PLANTRONICS INC /CA/ - Form 10-Q

75

In the nine months ended December 31, 2006, approximately 38% of our consolidated revenue was derived from sales
outside of the United States, which were predominantly denominated in the Euro and the Great British Pound.

As of December 31, 2006, we had foreign currency call option contracts of approximately €56.4 million and £17.9
million denominated in Euros and Great British Pounds, respectively. As of December 31, 2006, we also had foreign
currency put option contracts of approximately €56.4 million and £17.9 million denominated in Euros and Great British